

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-774

MARBEL MENDOZA,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**RACHEL L. DAY
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 0068535**

**NEAL A. DUPREE
CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL - SOUTH
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| ARGUMENT IN REPLY | 1 |
| ARGUMENT I..... | 1 |
| INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE | 1 |
| A. Inconsistent arguments regarding the identity of the shooter..... | 1 |
| B. Failure to present evidence of no robbery and failure to call Lazaro..... | 7 |
| C. Gunshot Residue evidence..... | 13 |
| D. Conclusion | 18 |
| ARGUMENT II | 18 |
| INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT PENALTY PHASE..... | 18 |
| A. Counsel’s failure to investigate and present mitigating evidence | 18 |
| B. Trial counsel’s opened the door to allow the State to present evidence of Mr. Mendoza’s pending charges for robbery with a firearm | 30 |
| C. Trial counsel was ineffective for calling Humberto Cuellar as a witness in the Penalty Phase | 32 |
| ARGUMENT III..... | 33 |
| MR. MENDOZA WAS DENIED A FULL AND FAIR HEARING..... | 33 |
| CONCLUSION | 35 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 36 |
| CRTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <u>Bland v. California Dep't of Corrections</u> , 20 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994) | 5 |
| <u>Boyde v. California</u> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990) | 25 |
| <u>Cherry v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) | 32 |
| <u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 495 U.S. 104 (1982) | 25 |
| <u>Gunsby v. State</u> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996) | 18 |
| <u>Holmes v. South Carolina</u> , 126 S. Ct. 1727 (2006) | 11 |
| <u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) | 25 |
| <u>Mendoza v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997)..... | 30 |
| <u>Miller v. Francis</u> , 269 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2001)..... | 8, 17 |
| <u>Padilla v. Kentucky</u> , 559 U.S. ___, Slip. Op. at 5 (2010)..... | 14 |
| <u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) | 25 |
| <u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) | 25 |
| <u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) | 4 |
| <u>Shell v. Witek</u> , 218 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2000) | 5 |
| <u>State v. Gunsby</u> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1997) | 32 |
| <u>State v. Lara</u> , 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991) | 29 |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | passim |
| <u>Tennard v. Dretke</u> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004) | 25 |
| <u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)..... | 4, 27, 28 |
| <u>Williams v. Allen</u> , 542 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2008)..... | 30 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|-----------------------------------|---|
| ABA Guideline 10.10.1 (2003)..... | 5 |
|-----------------------------------|---|

Rules

| | |
|------------------------------------|----|
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(b)(3) | 31 |
